
 
ENGEO 
AMEND.AGR 

 
 
 FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
 

This Amendment of the Agreement, entered into this _____ day of ______________, 2019, 
by and between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter "City") and              
 ENGEO a California corporation, whose address is 2010 CROW CANYON PLACE, SUITE 250, 
SAN RAMON, CA 94583 (hereinafter "Provider"), is made with reference to the following: 
 
 RECITALS: 

A. On August 12th, 2019, an agreement was entered into by and between City and 
Provider (hereinafter "Agreement") with compensation not to exceed $74,700. 

 
B. City and Provider desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set 

forth herein. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as 

follows: 
 

1. Paragraph 3 “COMPENSATION TO PROVIDER” of the Agreement is modified to 
read as follows:  
 
“The total compensation for the work under this Amendment is not to exceed $23,800 
for services set forth in Exhibit 1.  Total maximum compensation for work under this 
Agreement shall not exceed $98,500.” 
  

2. Revised Proposal for Additional Services; Exhibit A.  Exhibit A of the Agreement is 
hereby revised with the addition of Exhibit 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
reference.   
 

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the 
Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Signatures on following page 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this modification ofAgreement to
be executed on the day and year first above written

ENGEO

A California corporation

Title TV„-..A^-l

Tltle V< C<< S yULxL-

BNGSO

AMEND.ASR

CITY OF ALAMEDA
A Municipal Corporation

Eric J. Levitt

City Manager

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

Debbie Potter

Community Development Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Lisa Nelson Maxwell
Assistant City Attorney



 

 

 
 
 

 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 250 

 San Ramon, CA 94583-4634 

 (925) 866-9000 � FAX (888) 279-2698 

 REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER 
 
 
TO: Ms. Michelle Giles 

City of Alameda 
2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Room 120 
Alameda, CA  94501 

 
DATE: January 7, 2020  

ENGEO PROJECT NO.:  12883.000.000 
Phase:  006 and 007 

ENGEO Contact:  James S. Yang 
 
 
PROJECT NAME:  Alameda Seaplane Lagoon Ferry Terminal 
 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT NO.:  Service Provider Agreement (ENGEO 12883.000.000) 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:  August 12, 2019 
 
Additional Scope of Services:   
 

 For additional observation during pile driving 
 Approximately 27 additional hours for an estimated $5,400 

 For additional testing and observation services during land-side improvements construction 
 Approximately four additional part-time weeks for an estimated $18,400 

 
Estimated Fees:  $23,800, on a time-and-materials basis. 
 
 
 
If you are in agreement with the scope of services and fees outlined in this request, please forward a change 
order to the above-referenced original contract as authorization for us to proceed. All other terms and conditions 
of the original contract shall remain in effect. 
 
 
ENGEO INCORPORATED 
 
 
 
BY:        
 
PRINTED NAME: Jeff Fippin   
  
TITLE:    Principal    
 
DATE:    January 7, 2020  
 

dsullivan
Typewritten Text
	EXHIBIT 1

dsullivan
Typewritten Text

dsullivan
Typewritten Text



ACOREf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

9/3/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONALINSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

name?CT Rebecca FosterPRODUCER

Edgewood Partners Insurance Center
License #0B29370
PO Box 13847
Sacramento CA 95853

INSURED

ENGEO Incorporated
2010 Crow Canyon Place #250
San Ramon CA 94583-4634

ENGEINCO

figs., fa* 916-576-1524
address: Rebecca.Foster@epicbrokers.com

(A/C. no): 916-583-7613

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICJL

insurer a : Travelers Prop Casualty Co of America 25674

insurer b : Travelers Indemnity Co of CT 25682

insurer c : Lloyds of London 85202

INSURER E:

INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1097205710 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

ADDL

JHSJ2.
SUBR
WVD POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 6608899N880 9/1/2019 9/1/2020 EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000

CLAIMS-MADE | X | OCCUR DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $300,000

X Deci-NIL MED EXP (Any one person) $10,000

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERALAGGREGATE $2,000,000

POLICY [jXj JgPf | | LOC
OTHER:

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $2,000,000

$

B AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 8100P298320 9/1/2019 9/1/2020
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

$1,000,000

X ANY AUTO BODILYINJURY (Per person) $

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident) $

$ •

A X UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

X OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

CUP6J082242 9/1/2019 9/1/2020 EACH OCCURRENCE $5,000,000

AGGREGATE $5,000,000

DED X RETENTION $*n $

A WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY y / N
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE | 1
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH) ' '
Ifyes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

N/A

UB4J940442 9/1/2019 9/1/2020 X PER
STATUTE

OTH
ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000

C E&O (Professional Liability)
Claims Made
Retro Date: 03/01/89

B0702BN301420N 9/1/2019 9/1/2020 Per Claim
Aggregate
Deductible

$2,000,000
$2,000,000
$200,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
E&O Retro Date: 07/01/04 in respect to Land Marin Geotechnics
Re: Project #P2016.000.181 Alameda Point - Seaplane Lagoon Ferry, Alameda, CA 94501. Additional Insured: City of Alameda, its officers, directors and
employees. When required by written contract, Additional Insured status with primary coverage applies to General Liabilityand Automobile Liabilityand Waiver
of Subrogation applies to General Liability,Automobile Liability, and Workers' Compensation, all per the attached endorsements.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

City of Alameda.
Base Reuse Department
2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Room 130
Alameda CA 94501

i

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



Policy #6608899N880

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED - WRITTEN

CONTRACTS (ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND
SURVEYORS)

This endorsement modifies Insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

1. The following is added to SECTION II - WHO IS
AN INSURED:

Any person or organization that you agree in a
"written contract requiring insurance" to Include as
an additional Insured on this Coverage Part, but:

a. Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury",
"property damage" or "personal Injury"; and

b. If, and only to the extent that, the injury or
damage Is caused by acts or omissions of
you or your subcontractor In the performance
of "your work" to which the "written contract
requiring Insurance" applies. The person or
organization does not qualify as an additional
insured with respect to the Independent acts
or omissions of such person or organization.

The insurance provided to such additional insured
Is limited as follows:

c. In the event that the Limits of Insurance of
this Coverage Part shown In the Declarations
exceed the limits of lability required by the
"written contract requiring Insurance", the in
surance provided to the additional Insured
shall be limited to the limits of liability required
by that "written contract requiring insurance".
This endorsement shall not increase the limits
of Insurance described in Section III - Limits
Of Insurance.

d. This Insurance does not apply to the render
ing of or failure to render any "professional
services" or construction management errors
or omissions.

e. This insurance does not apply to "bodily in-
Jury" or "property damage" caused by "your
work" and Included in the "products-
completed operations hazard" unless the
"written contract requiring Insurance" specifi
cally requires you to provide such coverage
for that additional insured, and then the insur
ance provided to the additional insured ap-

piles only to such "bodily Injury" or 'property
damage" that occurs before the end of the pe
riod of time for which the "written contract re

quiring Insurance' requires you to provide
such coverage or the end of the policy period,
whichever Is earlier.

The following is added to Paragraph 4.a. of SEC
TION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS:

The insurance provided to the additional insured
Is excess over any valid and collectible "other In
surance", whether primary, excess, contingent or
on any other basis, that Is available to the addi
tional Insured for a loss we cover. However, if you
specifically agree in the "written contract requiring
insurance" that this Insurance provided to the ad
ditional insured under this Coverage Part must
apply on a primary basis or a primary and non-
contributory basis, this Insurance Is primary to
"other insurance" available to the additional In
sured which covers that person or organization as
a named insured for such loss, and we will not
share with that "other Insurance". But this Insur

ance provided to the additional insured still Is ex
cess over any valid and collectible "other insur
ance", whether primary, excess, contingent or on
any other basis, that Is available to the additional
Insured when that person or organization Is an
additional Insured under any "other Insurance".

The following Is added to SECTION IV - COM
MERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

Duties Of An Additional Insured

As a condition of coverage provided to the addi
tional insured:

a. The additional Insured must give us written
notice as soon as practicable of an "occur
rence" or an offense which may result in a
claim. To the extent possible, such notice
should include:

3.

CGD4 140408 © 2008The Travetere Companies, Inc. Page 1 of 2



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

I. How, when and where the "occurrence"
or offense took place;

II. The names and addresses of any Injured
persons and witnesses; and

III. The nature and location of any injury or
damage arising out of the "occurrence11 or
offense.

b. If a claim Is made or "suif is brought against
the additional Insured, the additional insured
must:

I. Immediately record the specifics of the
claim or "suit" and the date received; and

II. Notify us as soon as practicable.

the additional insured must see to it that we
receive written notice of the claim or "suit" as
soon as practicable.

e. The additional insured must Immediately send
us copies of ad legal papers received in con
nection with the claim or "suif, cooperate with
us in the investigation or settlement of the
claim or defense against the "suit", and oth
erwise comply with all policy conditions.

d. The additional insured must tender the de
fense and indemnityof any claim or "suit" to

any provider of other insurance which would
cover the additional insured for a loss we

cover. However, this condition does not affect
whether this insurance provided to the addi
tional insured is primary to that other insur
ance available to the additional insured which
covers that person or organization as a
named insured.

4. The following is added to the DEFINITIONS Sec
tion:

"Written contract requiring insurance" means that
part of any written contract or agreement under
which you are required to include a person or or
ganization as an additional insured on this Cover
age Part, provided that the "bodily Injury" and
"property damage" occurs and the "personal in
jury"Is caused by an offense committed:

a. After the signing and execution of the contract
or agreement by you;

b. While that part of the contract or agreement Is
in effect; and

c. Before the end of the policyperiod.

Page 2 of 2 ©2008 The Travelers Companies, Inc. CO D414 04 08



Policy #6608899N880 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

XTEND ENDORSEMENT FOR ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS
AND SURVEYORS

This endorsement modifies Insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE - This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for
any injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be
excluded or limited by another endorsement to this Coverage Part, and these coverage broadening provisions
do not apply to the extent that coverage Is excluded or limited by such an endorsement The following listing Is a
general coverage description only. Read all the provisions of this endorsement and the rest of your policy
carefully to determine rights, duties, and what Is and Is not covered.

A. Non-Owned Watercraft - 75 Feet Long Or Less

B. Who Is An Insured - Unnamed Subsidiaries

C. Who Is An Insured - Retired Partners, Members,
Directors And Employees

D. Who Is An Insured - Employees And Volunteer
Workers - Bodily Injury To Co-Employees, Co-
Volunteer Workers And Retired Partners,
Members, Directors And Employees

E. Who la An Insured - Newly Acquired Or Formed
Limited LiabilityCompanies

F. Blanket Additional Insured - Controlling Interest

G. Blanket Additional Insured - Mortgagees,
Assignees, Successors Or Receivers

PROVISIONS

A. NON-OWNED WATERCRAFT -

LONG OR LESS

75 FEET

1. The following replaces Paragraph (2) of
Exclusion 0., Aircraft Auto Or Watercraft,
in Paragraph 2. of SECTION I -
COVERAGES - COVERAGE A - BODILY
INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE
LIABILITY:

(2) A watercraft you do not own that is:
(a) 75 feet long or less; and
(b) Not being used to carry any person

or property for a charge;
2. The following replaces Paragraph 2.e. of

SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED:

e. Any person or organization that with
your express or Implied consent, either

H. Blanket Additional Insured - Governmental

Entitles - Permits Or Authorizations Relating To
Premises

I. Blanket Additional Insured - Governmental
Entities - Permits Or Authorizations Relating To
Operations

J. Incidental Medical Malpractice

K. Medical Payments - Increased Limit

L. Amendment Of Excess Insurance Condition -
Professional Liability

M. Blanket Waiver Of Subrogation - When Required
By Written Contract Or Agreement

N. Contractual Liability-Railroads

uses or is responsible for the use of a
watercraft that you do not own that Is:

(1) 75 feet long or less; and

(2) Not being used to carry any person
or property for a charge;

B. WHO IS AN INSURED - UNNAMED
SUBSIDIARIES

The following Is added to SECTION II - WHO IS
AN INSURED:

Any of your subsidiaries, other than a partnership
or joint venture, that Is not shown as a Named
Insured in the Declarations Is a Named Insured
If:

a. You are the sole owner of, or maintain an
ownership interest of more than 50% in, such
subsidiary on the first day of the policy
period; and

CG D3 79 02 19 O2017 TheTraveler* Indemnity Company. Ail rights reserved.
Include* copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with Its permission.

Page 1 of 8



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

b. Such subsidiary is not an insured under
similar other Insurance.

No such subsidiary is an insured for "bodily
injury or "property damage" that occurred, or
"personal and advertising injury" caused by an
offense committed:

a. Before you maintained an ownership interest
of more than 50% in such subsidiary; or

b. After the date, if any, during the policy period
that you no longer maintain an ownership
interest of more than 50% in such subsidiary.

For purposes of Paragraph 1. of Section II -Who
Is An Insured, each such subsidiary will be
deemed to be designated in the Declarations as:

a. A limited liabilitycompany;

b. An organization other than a partnership,
joint venture or limited liability company; or

c. A trust;

as indicated in its name or the documents that
govern its structure.

C. WHO IS AN INSURED - RETIRED PARTNERS.
MEMBERS, DIRECTORS AND EMPLOYEES

The following Is added to Paragraph 2. of
SECTION II- WHO IS AN INSURED:

Any person who is your retired partner, member,
directoror "employee"that is performing services
foryou under your direct supervision, but onlyfor
acts within the scope of their employment by you
or while performingduties related to the conduct
of your business. However, no such retired
partner, member, director or "employee" is an
insured for:

(1) "Bodily injur/:
(a) To you, to your current partners or

members (If you are a partnership or
joint venture), to your current members
(if you are a limited liability company) or
to your current directors;

(b) To the spouse, child, parent, brother or
sister of that current partner, member or
director as a consequence of Paragraph
(1Xa) above;

(c) For which there is any obligation to
share damages with or repay someone
else who must pay damages because of
the Injury described in Paragraph (1)(a)
or(b) above; or

(d) Arising out of his or her providing or
failing to provide professional health care
services.

Unless you are in the business or occupation
of providing professional health care
services, Paragraphs (1)(a), (b), (c) and (d)
above do not apply to "bodily Injury" arising
out of providing or failing to provide first aid
or "Good Samaritan services" by any of your
retired partners, members, directors or
"employees", other than a doctor. Any such
retired partners, members, directors or
"employees" providing or failing to provide
first aid or "Good Samaritan services" during
their work hours for you will be deemed to be
acting within the scope of their employment
by you or performing duties related to the
conduct of your business.

(2) "Personal injury":
(a) To you, to your current or retired

partners or members (if you are a
partnership or joint venture), to your
current or retired members (If you are a
limited liability company), to your other
current or retired directors or
"employees" while In the course of his or
her employment or performing duties
related to the conduct of your business,
or to your other "volunteer workers"
while performing duties related to the
conduct of your business;

(b) To the spouse, child, parent, brother or
sister of that current or retired partner,
member, director, "employee" or
"volunteer worker" as a consequence of
Paragraph (2)(a) above;

(c) For which there is any obligation to
share damages with or repay someone
else who must pay damages because of
the injury described in Paragraph (2)(a)
or (b) above; or

(d) Arising out of his or her providing or
failing to provide professional health care
services.

(3) "Propertydamage" to property:

(a) Owned, occupied or used by; or

(b) Rented to, in the care, custody or control
of, or over which physical control is
being exercised for any purpose by;

you, any of your retired partners, members
or directors, your current or retired
"employees" or "volunteer workers", any
current partner or member (if you are a
partnership or joint venture), or any current
member (if you are a limited liability
company) or current director.

Page 2 of 6 © 2017The Travelers Indemnity Company.Ail rights reserved. CG D3 79 0219
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance ServicesOffice, Inc. withits permission.



D. WHO IS AN INSURED - EMPLOYEES AND
VOLUNTEER WORKERS - BODILY INJURY
TO CO-EMPLOYEES, CO-VOLUNTEER
WORKERS AND RETIRED PARTNERS.
MEMBERS, DIRECTORS AND EMPLOYEES

The following la added to Paragraph 2.a.(1) of
SECTION II -WHO IS AN IN8URED:

Paragraphs (1){a), (b) and (c) above do not
apply to "bodily injury" to a current or retired co-
"emptoyee" while In the course of the co-
"employee's" employment by you or performing

. duties related to the conduct of your business, or
to "bodily Injur/1 to your other "volunteer
workers" or retired partners, members or
directors while performing duties related to the
conduct of your business.

E. WHO IS AN INSURED-NEWLY ACQUIRED
OR FORMED LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES

The following replaces Paragraph 3. of
SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED:

3. Any organization you newly acquire or form,
other than a partnership or Jointventure, and
of which you are the sole owner or in which
you maintain an ownership Interest of more
than 50%, will qualify as a Named Insured If
fliers Is no other similar Insurance available
to that organization. However:

a. Coverage under this provision Is
afforded only:

(1) Until the 180th day after you acquire
or form the organization or the end
of the policy period, whichever Is
earlier, if you do not repot such
organization In writing to us within
180 daya after you acquire or form It;
or

(2) Until the end of the policy period,
when that date Is later than 180 days
alter you acquire or form such
organization, If you report such
organization In writing to us within
180 days after you acquire or form It

b. Coverage A does not apply to "bodily
Injury" or "property damage" that
occurred before you acquired or formed
the organization; and

c Coverage B does not apply to "personal
and advertising Injur/ arising out of an
offense committed before you acquired
or formed the organization.

For the purposes of Paragraph 1. of Section
II - Who Is An Insured, each such

CGD3790219 0 2017 The Travelers Indemnity
Includescopyrightedmaterial of Insurance

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

organization will be deemed to be
designated In the Declarations as:

a. A limited liability company;

b. An organizationother than a partnership,
Jointventure or limited liability company;
or

c. A trust;

as Indicated In its name or the documents
that govern its structure.

F. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED -
CONTROLLING INTEREST

1. The following Is added to SECTION II -
WHO IS AN INSURED:

Any person or organizationthat has financial
control of you Is an Insured with respect to
liability for "bodily Injury", "property damage"
or "personal and advertising Injury" that
arises out of:

a. Such financial control; or

b. Such person's or organization*
ownership, maintenance or use of
premises leased to or occupied by you.

The insurance provided to such person or
organization does not apply to structural
alterations, new construction or demolition
operations performed by or on behalf of such
person or organization.

2. The following Is added to Paragraph 4. of
8ECTIONII - WHO IS AN IN8URED:

This paragraph does not apply to any
premises owner, manager or lessor that has
financial control of you.

G. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED -
MORTGAGEES, ASSIGNEES, SUCCESSORS
OR RECEIVERS

The following la added to SECTION II- WHO IS
AN INSURED:

Any person or organization that is a mortgagee,
assignee, successor or receiver and that you
have agreed In a written contract or agreement
to Include as an additional insured on this
Coverage Part Is an Insured, but only with
respect to Kb liabllty as mortgagee, assignee,
successor or receiver for "bodilyInjury", "property
damage" or "personal and advertising injury"
that:

a. Is "bodily injury or "property damage" that
occurs, or Is "personal and advertising Injur/
caused by an offense that is committed,

. AD rights reserved.
lees Office, Ino. wfth Repermission..

Page 3 of 6



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

subsequent to the signing of that contract or
agreement; and

b. Arises out of the ownership, maintenance or
use of the premises for which that
mortgagee, assignee, successor or receiver
is required under that contract or agreement
to be included as an additional insured on
this Coverage Part

The insurance provided to such mortgagee,
assignee, successor or receiver is subject to the
followingprovisions:

a. The limits of insurance provided to such
mortgagee, assignee, successor or receiver
will be the minimum limits that you agreed to
provide in the written contract or agreement,
or the limits shown in the Declarations,
whichever are less.

b. The insurance provided to such person or
organization does not apply to:

(1) Any "bodily injury or "property damage"
that occurs, or any "personal and
advertising injury caused by an offense
that is committed, after such contract or
agreement is no longer in effect; or

(2) Any"bodilyinjury, "propertydamage" or
"personal and advertising injury" arising
out of any structural alterations, new
construction or demolition operations
performed by or on behalf of such
mortgagee, assignee, successor or
receiver.

H. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED -

GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES - PERMITS OR
AUTHORIZATIONS RELATING TO PREMISES

The following is added to SECTION II - WHO IS
AN INSURED:

Anygovernmental entity that has issued a permit
or authorization with respect to premises owned
or occupied by, or rented or loaned to, you and
that you are required by any ordinance, law,
building code or written contract or agreement to
include as an additional insured on this

Coverage Part is an insured, but only with
respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property
damage" or "personal and advertising injury"
arising out of the existence, ownership, use,
maintenance, repair, construction, erection or
removal of any of the following for which that
governmental entity has issued such permit or
authorization: advertising signs, awnings,
canopies, cellar entrances, coal holes,
driveways, manholes, marquees, hoist away

openings, sidewalk vaults, elevators, street
banners or decorations.

I. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED -

GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES - PERMITS
OR AUTHORIZATIONS RELATING TO

OPERATIONS

The following Is added to SECTION II - WHO IS
AN INSURED:

Any governmental entity that has issued a permit
or authorization with respect to operations
performed by you or on your behalf and that you
are required by any ordinance, law, building code
or written contract or agreement to include as an
additional insured on this Coverage Part is an
insured, but only with respect to liability for
"bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal
and advertising Injury arising out of such
operations.

The insurance provided to such governmental
entity does not apply to:

a. Any "bodily injury, "property damage" or
"personal and advertising injury arising out
of operations performed for the
governmental entity; or

b. Any "bodily injury" or "property damage"
included in the "products-completed
operations hazard".

J. INCIDENTAL MEDICAL MALPRACTICE

1. The following replaces Paragraph b. of the
definition of "occurrence" in the
DEFINITIONS Section:

b. An act or omission committed in
providing or failing to provide "incidental
medical services", first aid or "Good
Samaritan services" to a person, unless
you are in the business or occupation of
providing professional health care
services.

2. The following replaces the last paragraph of
Paragraph 2.a.(1) of SECTION II - WHO IS
AN INSURED:

Unless you are in the business or occupation
of providing professional health care
services, Paragraphs (1)(a), (b), (c) and (d)
above do not apply to "bodily injury" arising
out of providing or failingto provide:

(a) "Incidental medical services" by any of
your "employees" who is a nurse,
nurse assistant, emergency medical
technician, paramedic, athletic trainer,
audiologist, dietician, nutritionist,

Page 4 of 6 © 2017TheTravelers Indemnity Company. Ail rights reserved. CG D3 79 02 19
Includescopyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc.with Its permission.



occupational therapist or occupational
therapy assistant, physical therapist or
speech-language pathologist; or

(b) First aid or "Good Samaritan services"
by any of your "employees" or "volunteer
workers", other than an employed or
volunteer doctor. Any such "employees"
or "volunteer workers" providing or failing
to provide first aid or "Good Samaritan
services* during their work hours for you
will be deemed to be acting within the
scope of their employment by you or
performing duties related to the conduct
of your business.

3. The following replaces the last sentence of
Paragraph 5. of SECTION III - LIMITS OF
INSURANCE:

For the purposes of determining the
applicable Each Occurrence Limit, all related
ads or omissions committed in providing or
falling to provide "incidental medical
services", first aid or "Good Samaritan
services" to any one person will be deemed
to be one "occurrence".

4. The following exclusion is added to
Paragraph 2., Exclusions, of SECTION I -
COVERAGES - COVERAGE A - BODILY
INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE
LIABILITY:

Sale Of Pharmaceuticals

"Bodily Injury" or "property damage" arising
out of the violation of a penal statute or
ordinance relating to the sale of
pharmaceuticals committed by, or with the
knowledge or consent of the Insured.

5. The following Is added to the DEFINITIONS
Section:

"Incidental medical services" means:

a. Medical, surgical, dental, laboratory, x-
ray or nursing service or treatment,
advice or instruction, or the related
furnishing of food or beverages; or

b. The furnishing or dispensing of drugs or
medical, dental, or surgical supplies or
appliances.

6. The following Is added to Paragraph 4.b.,
Excess Insurance, of SECTION IV -
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS:

This insurance Is excess over any valid and
collectible other Insurance, whether primary,
excess, contingent or on any other basis,

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

that is available to any of your "employees"
for "bodily Injury" that arises out of providing
or failing to provide "incidental medical
services" to any person to the extent not
subject to Paragraph 2.a.(1) of Section II -
Who Is An Insured.

K. MEDICAL PAYMENTS - INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces Paragraph 7. of
SECTION III - LIMITS OF INSURANCE:

7. Subject to Paragraph 5. above, the Medical
Expense Limit is the most we will pay under
Coverage C for ail medical expenses
because of "bodily injury" sustained by any
one person, and will be the higher of:

a. $10,000; or

b. The amount shown in the Declarations of
this Coverage Part for Medical Expense
Limit.

L. AMENDMENT OF EXCESS INSURANCE
CONDITION - PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY

The following is added to Paragraph 4.b.,
Excess Insurance, of SECTION IV -
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CONDITIONS:

This insurance is excess over any of the other
insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent
or on any other basis, that Is Professional
Liability or similar coverage, to the extent the
loss Is not subject to the professional services
exclusion of Coverage A or Coverage B.

M. BLANKET WAIVER OP SUBROGATION -
WHEN REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT
OR AGREEMENT

The following Is added to Paragraph 8., Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,
Of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

If the insured has agreed in a written contract or
agreement to waive that insured's right of
recovery against any person or organization, we
waive our right of recovery against such person
or organization, but only for payments we make
because of:

a. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" that
occurs; or

b. "Personal and advertising Injury" caused by
an offense that Is committed;

subsequent to the signing of that contract or
agreement

CG D3 79 02 19 © 2017 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved.
Includes copyrighted materialof InsuranceServices Office, Inc.with Its permission.

Page 5 of 6



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

N. CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY- RAILROADS

1. The following replaces Paragraph c. of the
definition of "insured contract" in the
DEFINITIONS Section:

c. Any easement or license agreement;

2. Paragraph f.(1) of the definition of "insured
contract" in the DEFINITIONS Section is

deleted.

Page 6 Of 6 ©2017 The Travelers Indemnify Company. AU rights reserved. CG D3 790219
Includes copyrighted material ofInsurance Services Office, Inc. with Itspermission.



Policy #6608899N880

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

c. Method Of Sharing

If all of the other Insurance permits contribution
by equal shares, we will follow this method also.
Under this approach each Insurer contributes
equal amounts until It has paid its applicable
limit of insurance or none of the loss remains,
whichever comes first.

If any of the other insurance does not permit
contribution by equal shares, we will contribute
by limits. Under this method, each insurer's
share is based on the ratio of its applicable limit
of insurance to the total applicable limits of
insurance of all Insurers.

d. Primary And Non-Contributory Insurance If
Required By Written Contract

Ifyou specifically agree In a written contractor
agreement that the Insurance afforded to an
insured under this Coverage Part must apply on
a primary basis, or a primary and non-
contributory basis, this Insurance is primary to
other Insurance that is available to such insured
which covers such insured as a named insured,
and we will not share with that other insurance,
provided that:

(1) The "bodilyInjury or "property damage" for
which coverage is sought occurs; and

(2) The "personal and advertising injury" for
which coverage is sought is caused by an
offense that is committed;

subsequent to the signing of that contract or
agreement by you.

5. Premium Audit

a. We will compute all premiums for this Coverage
Part In accordance with our rules and rates.

b. Premium shown in this Coverage Part as
advance premium Is a deposit premium only. At
the close of each audit period we will compute
the earned premium for that period and send
notice to the first Named Insured. The due date
for audit and retrospective premiums is the date
shown as the due date on the bill. If the sum of
the advance and audit premiums paid for the
policy period Is greater then the earned
premium, we will return the excess to the first
Named Insured.

e. The first Named insured must keep records of
the Information we need for premium
computation, and send us copies at such times
as we may request.

8. Representations

Byaccepting this policy,you agree:

a. The statements in the Declarations are
accurate and complete;

b. Those statements are based upon
representations you made to us; and

c. We have Issued this policy in reliance upon
your representations.

The unintentional omission of, or unintentional error
in, any informationprovided by youwhich we relied
upon In Issuing this policy will not prejudice your
rights under this Insurance. However, this provision
does not affect our right to collect additional
premium or to exercise our rights of cancellation or
nonrenewal In accordance with applicable insurance
laws or regulations.

7. Separation Of Insureds

Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, and
any rights or duties specifically assigned In this
Coverage Part to the first Named Insured, this
insurance applies:

a. As If each Named Insured were the only
Named Insured; and

b. Separately to each Insured against whom claim
is made or "suit"is brought.

8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others
To Us

Ifthe Insured has rights to recover all or part of any
payment we have made under this Coverage Part,
those rights are transferred to us. The insured must
do nothing after loss to impair them. At our request,
the insured will bring "suit" or transfer those rights
to us and help us enforce them.

9. When We Do Not Renew

Ifwe decide not to renewthis CoveragePart, we will
mall or deliver to the first Named Insured shown In
the Declarations written notice of the nonrenewal
not less than 30 days before the expirationdate.

If notice Is mailed, proof of mailing will be sufficient
proof of notice.

SECTION V - DEFINITIONS

1. "Advertisement" means a notice that Is broadcast or
published to the general public or specific market
segments about your goods, products or services
for the purpose of attracting customers or
supporters. For the purposes of this definition:

a. Notices that are published Include material
placed on the Internet or on similar electronic
means of communication; and

b. Regarding websites, only that part of a website
that is about your goods, products or services
for the purposes of attracting customers or
supporters Is considered an advertisement

Page 16 Of21 O2017 The Traveler* Indemnity Company. All rights reserved. CG T1 00 02 19
Ineludea copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with Its permission.



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

POLICY NUMBER: 6608899N880 ISSUE DATE: 09/01/19

THIS ENDOrtocmcri • v^hmnwo THE POLICY. PLEASE READ fT CAREFULLY

DESIGNATED PROJECT(S)
GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Designated Project(s):

EACH "PROJECT" FOR WHICH YOU HAVE AGREED, IN

A WRITTEN CONTRACT WHICH IS IN EFFECT DURING

THIS POLICY PERIOD, TO PROVIDE A SEPARATE

GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT, PROVIDED THAT THE

CONTRACT IS SIGNED AND EXECUTED BY YOU

BEFORE THE "BODILY INJURY" OR "PROPERTY

DAMAGE" OCCURS.

Designated Project
General Aggregate^}:

$2,000,000

For all sums which the insured becomes legally
obligated to pay as damages caused by "occur
rences" under COVERAGE A. (SECTION I), and
for all medical expenses caused by accidents un
der COVERAGE C (SECTION I), which can be
attributed only to operations at a single desig
nated "project" shown in the Schedule above:

1. A separate Designated Project General Ag
gregate Limitapplies to each designated "pro
ject", and that limit is equal to the amount of
the General Aggregate Limit shown in the
Declarations, unless separate Designated
Project General Aggregate^) are sched
uled above.

2. The Designated Project General Aggregate
Limit is the most we will pay for the sum of all
damages under COVERAGE A., except
damages because of "bodily injury" or "prop
erty damage" included In the "products-
completed operations hazard", and for medi
cal expenses under COVERAGE C, regard
less of the number of:

a. Insureds;

b. Claims made or "suits" brought; or

c. Persons or organizations making claims
or bringing "suits".

3. Any payments made under COVERAGE A.
for damages or under COVERAGE C. for
medical expenses shall reduce the Desig
nated Project General Aggregate Limit for
that designated "project". Such payments
shall not reduce the General Aggregate Limit
shown in the Declarations nor shall they re
duce any other Designated Project General
Aggregate Limit for any other designated
"project" shown In the Schedule above.

4. The limits shown in the Declarations for Each

Occurrence, Damage To Premises Rented
To You and Medical Expanse continue to
apply. However, instead of being subject to
the General Aggregate Limit shown in the
Declarations, such limits will be subject to the
applicable Designated Project General Ag
gregate Limit.

For all sums which the insured becomes legally
obligated to pay as damages caused by "occur
rences" under COVERAGE A. (SECTION I), and
for all medical expenses caused by accidents un
der COVERAGE C. (SECTION I), which cannot
be attributed only to operations at a single desig
nated "project" shown in the Schedule above:

CGD2110104 Copyright, The Travelers indemnity Company, 2004 Page 1 of 2



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

1. Any payments made under COVERAGE A.
for damages or under COVERAGE C. for
medical expenses shall reduce the amount
available under the General Aggregate Limit
or the Products-Completed Operations Ag
gregate Limit,whichever is applicable; and

2. Such payments shall not reduce any Desig
nated ProjectGeneral Aggregate Limit.

C. Part 2. of SECTION III - LIMITS OF INSURANCE

is deleted and replaced by the following:

2. The General Aggregate Limit is the most we
will pay forthe sum of:

a. Damages under Coverage B; and

b. Damages from "occurrences0 under
COVERAGE A (SECTION I) and for all
medical expenses caused by accidents
under COVERAGE C (SECTION I) which
cannot be attributed only to operations at
a single designated "project"shown in the
SCHEDULE above.

D. When coverage for liability arising out of the
"products-completed operations hazard" is pro

vided, any payments for damages because of
"bodily injury" or "property damage" included in
the "products-completed operations hazard" will
reduce the Products-Completed Operations Ag
gregate Limit, and not reduce the General Aggre
gate Limit nor the Designated Project General
Aggregate Limit

E. For the purposes of this endorsement the Defini
tions Section is amended by the addition of the
following definition:

"Project" means an area away from premises
owned by or rented to you at which you are per
forming operations pursuant to a contract or
agreement. For the purposes of determining the
applicable aggregate limit of Insurance, each
"project" that includes premises involving the
same or connecting lots, or premises whose con
nection is interrupted only by a street, roadway,
waterway or right-of-way of a railroad shall be
considered a single "project".

F. The provisions of SECTION III - LIMITS OF
INSURANCE not otherwise modified by this en
dorsement shall continue to apply as stipulated.

Page2of2 Copyright, The Travelers Indemnity Company, 2004 CG D211 01 04



Policy #6608899N880

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

EXCLUSION - ALL PROJECTS SUBJECT TO A

WRAP-UP INSURANCE PROGRAM

WITH LIMITED EXCEPTIONS FOR CERTAIN ONGOING

OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

PROVISIONS

1. The following exclusion is added to Paragraph 2.,
Exclusions, of SECTION I - COVERAGES -
COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROP
ERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY:

Wrap-up Insurance Programs

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of
any project that is or was subject to a "wrap-up
Insurance program".

This exclusion does not apply to "bodily injury" or
"property damage" arising out of your ongoing
operations that:

(1) Are being performed at any location owned
by, or rented to, you that is outside the project
sitefor that project and is notcovered by the
"wrap-up insurance program" for that project;
or

(2) Are punch list or warranty work, if coverage
was available to the Insured under the "wrap-
up insurance program" for "bodily injury" and
"property damage" arising out of your ongoing
operations and the "bodily injury" or "property
damage" occurs after the expiration of all
such coverage.

The exceptions In this exclusion do not apply to
"bodily injury" or "property damage" included in
the "products-completed operations hazard" even
if you are required to provide such coverage for
an additional insured by a written contract or
agreement.

The following is added to the DEFINITIONS Sec
tion:

"Wrap-up insurance program" means any agree
ment or arrangement, including any contractor-
controlled, owner-controlled or similar insurance
program, under which:

a. Some or all of the contractors working on a
specific project, or specific projects, are re
quired to enroll in a program to obtain Insur
ance that:

(1) Includes the same or similar insurance as
that provided by this Coverage Part; and

(2) Is issued specifically for Injury or damage
arising out of such project or projects; and

b. You are or were enrolled or allowed to enroll.

CG D3 91 08 13 O 2013 The Travelers IndemnityCompany. Allrights reserved. Page 1 of 1



Policy Number: 8100P298320 COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE - This endorsement broadens coverage. However, coverage for any
injury, damage or medical expenses described in any of the provisions of this endorsement may be excluded or
limited by another endorsement to the Coverage Pari, and these coverage broadening provisions do not apply to
the extent that coverage is excluded or limited by such an endorsement. The following listing is a general cover
age description only. Limitations and exclusions may apply to these coverages. Read all the provisions of this en
dorsement and the rest of your policy carefully to determine rights, duties, and what is and is not covered.

A. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

B. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

C. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

E. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED

LIMITS

F. HIRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV

ERAGE - INDEMNITY BASIS

G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS

PROVISIONS

A. BROAD FORM NAMED INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any organization you newly acquire or form dur
ing the policy period over which you maintain
50% or more ownership interest and that is not
separately insured for Business Auto Coverage.
Coverage under this provision is afforded only un
til the 180th day after you acquire or form the or
ganization or the end of the policy period, which
ever is earlier.

B. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph c. in A.1.,
Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II -COVERED
AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any person or organization who is required under
a written contract or agreement between you and
that person or organization, that is signed and
executed by you before the "bodily injury" or
"property damage" occurs and that is in effect
during the policy period, to be named as an addi
tional insured is an "insured" for Covered Autos

Liability Coverage, but only for damages to which

H.

J.

K.

L.

M.

N.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE - LOSS OF
USE - INCREASED LIMIT

PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT

PERSONAL PROPERTY

AIRBAGS

NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR

LOSS

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

this insurance applies and only to the extent that
person or organization qualifies as an "insured"
under the Who Is An Insured provision contained
in Section II.

C. EMPLOYEE HIRED AUTO

1. The following is added to Paragraph A.I.,
Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II - COV
ERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE:

An "employee" of yours is an "insured" while
operating an "auto" hired or rented under a
contract or agreement in an "employee's"
name, with your permission, while performing
duties related to the conduct of your busi
ness.

2. The following replaces Paragraph b. in B.5.,
Other Insurance, of SECTION IV - BUSI
NESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Cover
age, the following are deemed to be cov
ered "autos" you own:

(1) Any covered "auto" you lease, hire,
rent or borrow; and

(2) Any covered "auto" hired or rented by
your "employee" under a contract in
an "employee's" name, with your

CA T3 S3 02 15 0 2015 The Travelers Indemnity Company AUrights reserved.
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office. Inc. with lis permission.

Page 1 of4



COMMERCIAL AUTO

permission, while performing duties
related to the conduct of your busi
ness.

However, any "auto" that is leased, hired,
rented or borrowed with a driver is not a

covered "auto".

D. EMPLOYEES AS INSURED

The following is added to Paragraph A.1., Who Is
An Insured, of SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any "employee" of yours is an "insured" while us
ing a covered "auto" you don't own, hire or borrow
in your business or your personal affairs.

E. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - INCREASED

LIMITS

1. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(2),
of SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS LIABIL

ITY COVERAGE:

(2) Up to $3,000 for cost of bail bonds (in
cluding bonds for related traffic law viola
tions) required because of an "accident"
we cover. We do not have to furnish

these bonds.

2. The following replaces Paragraph A.2.a.(4),
of SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS LIABIL

ITY COVERAGE:

(4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the
Insured" at our request, including actual
loss of earnings up to $600 a day be
cause of time off from work.

F. HIRED AUTO - LIMITED WORLDWIDE COV

ERAGE - INDEMNITY BASIS

The following replaces Subparagraph (6) in Para
graph B.7., Policy Period, Coverage Territory,
of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDI

TIONS:

(5) Anywhere in the world, except any country or
jurisdiction while any trade sanction, em
bargo, or similar regulation imposed by the
United States of America applies to and pro
hibits the transaction of business with or

within such country or Jurisdiction, for Cov
ered Autos LiabilityCoverage for any covered
"auto" that you lease, hire, rent or borrow
without a driver for a period of 30 days or less
and that is not an "auto" you lease, hire, rent
or borrow from any of your "employees",
partners (if you are a partnership), members
(if you are a limited liability company) or
members of Uieir households -"""•' "'

(a) With respect to any claim made or "suit"
brought outside the United States of
America, the territories and possessions
of the United States of America, Puerto
Rico and Canada:

(i) You must arrange to defend the "in
sured" against, and investigate or set
tle any such claim or "suit" and keep
us advised of all proceedings and ac
tions.

(ii) Neither you nor any other involved
"insured" will make any settlement
without our consent.

(Hi)We may, at our discretion, participate
in defending the "insured" against, or
in the settlement of, any claim or
"suit".

(iv)We will reimburse the "insured" for
sums that the "insured" legally must
pay as damages because of "bodily
injury" or "property damage" to which
this insurance applies, that the "in
sured" pays with our consent, but
only up to the limitdescribed in Para
graph C, Limits Of Insurance, of
SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS
LIABILITY COVERAGE.

(v) We will reimburse the "insured" for
the reasonable expenses incurred
with our consent for your investiga
tion of such claims and your defense
of the "insured" against any such
ttsuir, but only up to and Included
within the limit described in Para

graph C, Limits Of Insurance, of
SECTION II - COVERED AUTOS

LIABILITY COVERAGE, and not in
addition to such limit. Our duty to
make such payments ends when we
have used up the applicable limit of
insurance in payments for damages,
settlements or defense expenses.

(b) This insurance is excess over any valid
and collectible other insurance available

to the "insured" whether primary, excess,
contingent or on any other basis.

(c) This insurance is not a substitute for re
quired or compulsory insurance in any
country outside the United States, its ter
ritories and possessions, Puerto Rico mid
Canada. Z

Page 2 of 4 ©2015The Travelers Indemniy Company. Afl rights reserved. CA T3 53 0215
Ineludea copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.



You agree to maintain all required or
compulsory insurance in any such coun
try up to the minimum limits required by
local law. Your failure to comply with
compulsory insurance requirements will
not invalidate the coverage afforded by
this policy, but we will only be liable to the
same extent we would have been liable

had you complied with the compulsory in
surance requirements.

(d) It is understood that we are not an admit
ted or authorized insurer outside the

United States of America, its territories
and possessions, Puerto Rico and Can
ada. We assume no responsibility for the
furnishing of certificates of insurance, or
for compliance in any way with the laws
of other countries relating to Insurance.

G. WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE - GLASS

The following is added to Paragraph D., Deducti
ble, of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

No deductible for a covered "auto" will apply to
glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than
replaced.

H. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE - LOSS OF

USE-INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the last sentence of Para
graph A.4.b., Loss Of Use Expenses, of SEC
TION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE:

However, the most we will pay for any expenses
for loss of use is $65 per day, to a maximum of
$750 for any one "accident".

I. PHYSICAL DAMAGE - TRANSPORTATION
EXPENSES - INCREASED LIMIT

The following replaces the first sentence in Para
graph A.4.a., Transportation Expenses, of
SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVER

AGE:

We will pay up to $50 per day to a maximum of
$1,500 for temporary transportation expense in
curred by you because of the total theft of a cov
ered "auto" of the private passenger type.

J. PERSONAL PROPERTY

The following is added to Paragraph A4., Cover
age Extensions, of SECTION III - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE:

Personal Property

We will pay up to $400 for loss" to wearing ap
parel and other personal property which is:

(1) Owned by an "insured"; and

COMMERCIAL AUTO

(2) In or on your covered "auto".

This coverage applies only in the event of a total
theft of your covered "auto".

No deductibles apply to this Personal Property
coverage.

K. AIRBAGS

The following is added to Paragraph B.3., Exclu
sions, of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE:

Exclusion 3.a. does not apply to "loss" to one or
more airbags in a covered "auto" you own that in
flate due to a cause other than a cause of "loss"
set forth in Paragraphs A.1.b. and Al.c, but
only:

a. If that "auto" is a covered "auto" for Compre
hensive Coverage under this policy;

b. The airbags are not covered under any war
ranty; and

c. The airbags were not intentionally inflated.

We will pay up to a maximum of $1,000 for any
one "loss".

L. NOTICE AND KNOWLEDGE OF ACCIDENT OR
LOSS

The following is added to Paragraph A.2.a., of
SECTION IV- BUSINES8 AUTO CONDITIONS:

Your duty to give us or our authorized representa
tive prompt notice of the "accident" or "loss" ap
plies only when the "accident" or "loss" is known
to:

(a) You (if you are an individual);

(b) A partner (if you are a partnership);

(c) A member (if you are a limited liability com
pany);

(d) An executive officer, director or insurance
manager (if you are a corporation or other or
ganization); or

(e) Any "employee" authorized by you to give no-
floe nf the "arr.irlftnt" nr "lass"

M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

The following replaces Paragraph AS., Transfer
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,
of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDI
TIONS:

6. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization to the ex
tent required of you by a written contract
signed and executed prior to any "accident"

... or "loss", provided that the "accident" or loss"
arises out of operations contemplated by

CA T3 53 02 16 O 2015 The Travelers Indemnty Company. All rights reserved.
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with Its permission.

Page 3 of4



COMMERCIAL AUTO

such contract. The waiver applies only to the
person or organization designated in such
contract.

N. UNINTENTIONAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS

The following is added to Paragraph B.2., Con
cealment, Misrepresentation, Or Fraud, of
SECTION IV-BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

The unintentional omission of, or unintentional
error in, any information given by you shall not
prejudice your rights under this insurance. How
ever this provision does not affect our right to col
lect additional premium or exercise our right of
cancellation or non-renewal.

Page 4 of 4 ©2015 TheTravelers Indemnity Company. AB rights reserved. CA T3 53 0215
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.



Policy #8100P298320
COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED - PRIMARY AND

NON-CONTRIBUTORY WITH OTHER INSURANCE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

PROVISIONS

1. The following is added to Paragraph A.1.C., Who
Is An Insured, of SECTION II - COVERED
AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE.

This Includes any person or organization who you
are required under a written contract or
agreement between you and that person or
organization, that is signed by you before the
"bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs and
that is in effect during the policy period, to name
as an additional insured for Covered Autos

Liability Coverage, but only for damages to which
this insurance applies and only to the extent of
that person's or organization's liability for the
conduct of another "insured".

2. The following is added to Paragraph B.5., Other
Insurance of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO

CONDITIONS:

Regardless of the provisions of paragraph a. and
paragraph d. of this part 6. Other Insurance, this
insurance is primary to and non-contributory with
applicable other insurance under which an
additional insured person or organization is the
first named insured when the written contract or

agreement between you and that person or
organization, that is signed by you before the
"bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs and
that is in effect during the policy period, requires
this insurance to be primary and non-contributory.

CA T4 74 02 16 u 2018 The Travelers Indemnity Company.All rights reserved.
Includes copyrighted materialof Insurance Services Office, Inc.with its permission.

Page 1 of 1



TRAVELERS} WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND

EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY

ENDORSEMENT WC 99 03 76 ( A)-

POLICY NUMBER: UB-4J940442

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS
ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA

(BLANKET WAIVER)

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named In the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be % of the California workers' compensation pre
mium.

Schedule

Person or Organization

Any person or organization for which the named
insured has agreed by written contract
executed prior to loss to furnish this waiver.

Job Description

As required by Written Contract

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise
stated.

(The information below Is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of
the policy.)

Endorsement Effective 09/01/19 > Policy No. UB-4J940442 Endorsement No.
Insured Engeo Inc. Premium

InsuranceCompany Travelers Property Casualty Countersigned by

DATE OF ISSUE: ST ASSIGN: CA Page 1 of 1


	ENGEO_First Amendment
	ENGEO_Change Order Request_Scope of Services



